distribution shall take effect upon the expiration of term of office of the director of the conservancy district as the term of office of each director expires. The appointments shall be made by the county commissioners as provided in Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 112.42, Subdivision 3.

Approved May 22, 1965.

CHAPTER 651-H. F. No. 1478

An act relating to watershed districts; authorizing a board of managers of a watershed district to petition for a change of boundaries; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 112.39, Subdivision 4.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 112.39, Subdivision 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. Watershed districts; change of boundaries. The findings and order of the board shall name the first board of managers of the district whose term of office shall be for one year, and until their successors are appointed and qualified, and shall designate the place within the district where the principal place of business of the district shall be located, and define the boundaries of the district, which may be changed upon a petition therefor, signed as provided in section 112.37, subdivision 1 or signed by the board of managers of a watershed district upon resolution duly passed authorizing the same, and a notice and hearing thereon, in the same manner as in the original proceeding.

Approved May 22, 1965.

CHAPTER 652—H. F. No. 1481

An act relating to watershed districts; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 112.46, as amended; and Section 112.47.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 112.46, as

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

amended by Laws 1963, Chapter 834, Section 5, is amended to read:

- Watershed districts; overall plan. 112.46 The managers shall, within a reasonable time after qualifying, adopt an overall plan for projects and improvements within the district for reclamation, drainage; erosion, and flood control, and improvement of lands; soils; waters; forests; wild life; and projects therein any or all of the purposes for which a district may be established as found in section 112.36. A copy of such plan shall forthwith be transmitted to the county auditor of each county affected, the secretary of the board, the commissioner, the director, the ehief executive official of any municipality affected; and the supervisors of governing bodies of all municipalities and any soil conserva-tion district having territory within the district. The managers shall forthwith cause a notice that such plan has been adopted to be posted at three conspicuous places within the district. Upon receipt of such copy the commissioner and the director shall examine the same and within 20 30 days thereafter, unless such time is extended by the board, the director shall transmit to the board recommendations in connection therewith, a copy of which shall be transmitted to the managers, the county auditor of each county affected, the ehief executive official of any municipality affected, and the supervisors of governing bodies of all municipalities and any affected soil conservation districts. Within 45 days from receipt of director's recommendations the board shall have a hearing on the proposed overall plan, the provisions of this chapter relating to notice, time, and place of hearing upon a nominating petition governing. After such public hearing the board shall, by its order, prescribe a project and improvement plan for an overall plan for the district. A copy thereof shall be transmitted to the managers, the county board of each county affected, the commissioner, and the director, the ehief executive official of any municipality affected, and the supervisors of governing bodies of all municipalities affected, any affected soil conservation districts whereupon said plan shall become the project and improvement overall plan for the district. Said plan may be amended upon a petition submitted by the managers therefor, and a notice and the board shall have a hearing thereon, in the same manner as in the original overall plan proceeding.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 112.47, is amended to read:
- 112.47 Works instituted only upon petition. All works of the district authorized by the general plan, as adopted, which are to be paid by assessment upon the benefited properties, shall

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

be instituted only upon a petition filed with the managers of the district, as prescribed by this chapter.

Approved May 22, 1965.

CHAPTER 653-H. F. No. 1716

[Not Coded]

An act appropriating money to George V. Stennes and associates, consulting actuaries, for services rendered to the interim commission on employee retirement systems.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Employee retirement systems; interim commission; appropriation. The sum of \$15,425 is appropriated from the general revenue fund to George V. Stennes and Associates, consulting actuaries, 2112 First National Bank Building, Minneapolis, Minnesota, for actuarial services in connection with actuarial valuations of employee retirement systems requested by the interim commission on employee retirement systems.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon final enactment.

Approved May 22, 1965.

CHAPTER 654—H. F. No. 1730

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance of certain state trust fund lands in Aitkin county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state lands; Aitkin county. The commissioner of conservation is hereby authorized to sell a portion of Government Lot 1, Section 14, Township 48, Range 27 in Aitkin county in the same manner as provided by law for the sale of other state trust fund lands, notwithstanding the fact that such lands border the waters of a meandered lake. The parcel of land to be sold is described as follows:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.